
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey, democratic services officer on 
01432 260176 or e-mail sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Employment panel 
 

 

Date: Monday 17 January 2022 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Place: online meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey, democratic services officer 

Tel: 01432 260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Employment panel 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor David Hitchiner 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Ellie Chowns 
   
 Councillor Tony Johnson 

Councillor Liz Harvey 
Councillor Terry James 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  17 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the panel. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 12 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 24 November 2021. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

Details of the scheme and related guidance are available here: 

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved 

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

The deadline for the receipt of questions is Tuesday 11 January at 5.00 pm. 

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from
[...]
ing starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 
The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 
 
The council may make a recording of this public meeting or stream it live to the council’s 
website.  Such recordings form part of the record of the meeting and are made available for 
members of the public via the council’s web-site. 
 
  

6

https://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil


 

 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Monday 15 November 2021 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor David Hitchiner (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Tony Johnson, Liz Harvey, Terry James, Jenny Bartlett, 

Jeremy Milln and Felicity Norman 
 

  
Officers: Chief Executive, Assistant director, people and HR Business Partner 

 
37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ellie Chowns. 
 

38. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
The following substitutes for Councillor Chowns were noted: 
 
Councillor Felicity Norman for the appointment of the corporate director, children and young 
people; 
 
Councillor Jenny Bartlett for the appointment of the corporate director, community wellbeing 
 
Councillor Jeremy Milln for the appointment of the corporate director, economy and 
environment. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2021 were approved. 
 

41. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

42. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

43. APPOINTMENT OF CORPORATE DIRECTORS   
 
Resolved that: 

 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 

that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Schedule 12(A) of the Act (as amended) as indicated below.  The item discloses 
information in relation to an individual or individuals. 
 

After a national search and robust selection process, including final interviews on 9, 10 

and 12 November 2021 respectively, the employment panel agreed the following course 

of action in respect of the appointment of the Corporate Directors of Children and Young 

People, Community Wellbeing and Economy and Environment. 

 

Resolved that: 

 

a) Subject to no valid objections being received from cabinet members by 

4:00pm on 16 November Ross Cook is appointed as Corporate Director, 

Economy and Environment; 

 

b) Subject to no valid objections being received from cabinet members by 

4:00pm on 16 November Darryl Freeman is appointed as Corporate 

Director, Children and Young People; 

 

c) No offer of appointment be made at this time in respect of the Corporate 

Director, Community Wellbeing and officers be instructed to undertake a 

new search to find the right candidate. 

 
The meeting ended at 11.29 am Chairperson 

10



 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Wednesday 24 November 2021 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor David Hitchiner (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Liz Harvey, Terry James and Trish Marsh 
 

  
Officers: Chief Executive and HR Business Partner 

 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ellie Chowns and Councillor Tony Johnson. 
 

45. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor Trish Marsh as a substitute for Councillor Ellie Chowns. 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47. MINUTES  (To Follow) 
 
As the name of the individual appointed as the corporate director economy and environment 
had not been made public at the time of the meeting the minutes of the previous meeting had 
not been published and would be carried forward to the next meeting for approval. 
 

48. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

49. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

50. APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH   
 
Resolved that: 

 

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 

from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 

the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act 

(as amended) as indicated below.  The item discloses information in relation to an 
individual or individuals. 
 
After a national search and robust selection process, including final interviews on Friday 19 
November 2021, the employment panel agreed the following course of action in respect of the 

appointment of the Council’s Director of Public Health. 

 

Resolved that: 

11



 

 

a) Subject to no valid objections being received from cabinet members by 

4:00pm on 25 November Matthew Pearce is appointed as the Council’s 

Director of Public Health. 

 

 

 
The meeting ended at 10.37 am Chairperson 

12



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Tracey Sampson, Tel: 01432 383715, email: Tracey.Sampson@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Pay Policy Statement 
 

Meeting: Employment panel 

Meeting date: Monday 17 January 2022 

Report by: Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 

Classification 

Open  

 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

 

Purpose  

To recommend the 2022 pay policy statement to Full Council for approval and publication. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 
 
(a) The pay policy statement at appendix A is recommended to Full Council. 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options to the recommendation; the annual approval by Council 
of the pay policy statement is a statutory requirement arising from the Localism Act 
2011 to provide transparency with regard to the council’s approach to setting the pay of 
its employees. The statement does not of itself make any policy changes, but provides 
a summary of those policies already in place. 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



2. It is open to the employment panel to determine any changes it wishes to make to the 
statement to improve transparency, having regard to the statutory guidance issued by 
the Department for Levelling Up,
[...]
nd persons who do not share it. 

The pay policy statement makes clear that the council’s employment policies, and the 
processes by which pay levels for a post are set, have full regard to equality legislation. 

Resource implications 

 

13. There are no financial implications arising from the report; the statement simply 
summarises current policies and pay levels.  

 

Legal implications 

 

14. Sections 38 – 43 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the council to prepare a pay policy 
statement for each financial year. Section 3.5.21 of the constitution requires the 
Employment Panel to review the pay policy and recommend it to Full Council. It must 
be prepared and approved before 31 March each year and once approved, published.   

15. The 2022 policy statement meets the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and also 
meets the requirements of the guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities to which the council is required under section 40 of the 
Localism Act 2011 to have regard to.  

 

Risk management 
 

16. The risk associated with the pay policy statement is set out below. 

 
 

Risk / opportunity Mitigation 

Failure to approve and publish a 
statement would result in non-
compliance with a statutory requirement.  

 

Arrangements are in place to ensure 
publication of the statement following 
approval by Council. 

 

Consultees 

 
17. None. 

 

16



 

Appendices 
Appendix A – draft pay policy statement 

Background papers 

None identified 
 
 

 
 

17





 

 1  

  
  

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022 
 
 
Introduction 
 

1. This document meets section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 that requires councils to 
produce an annual pay policy statement that articulates the council’s own policies 
towards a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff 
and lowest paid employees. The majority of terms and conditions are universal and apply 
to all employees, unless otherwis

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Employment panel held at online 
meeting on Monday 17 January 2022 at 12.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor David Hitchiner (chairperson) 
Councillor Ellie Chowns (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Tony Johnson, Liz Harvey and Terry James 
 

  
Officers: Assistant director, people and Chief Executive 

 
---o0o--- 

The Chair opened the meeting and explained that the meeting was being held virtually in 
response to the Government’s direction to work from home wherever possible. Although 
there was an absence of legislation authorising remote decision making, the agenda for this 
meeting did not require the Employment Panel to act as a decision making body and so the 
panel could still debate the issues publicly and make recommendations to Council in a virtual 
meeting. 

---o0o--- 
 
 

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

52. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54. MINUTES   
 
It was resolved that: 
 
the minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 24 November 2021 be approved. 
 

55. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

56. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

57. PAY POLICY STATEMENT   
 
The assistant director, people introduced the report. The panel heard that the annual pay 
policy statement set out a record of policies currently in place and did not introduce or 



 

set new policy. The panel had previously requested that information on the gender pay 
gap be included with the statement and this would be added to the final version 
presented to Council for approval. 
 
The pay awards for 2021 and 2022 had not yet been made. The lowest two points on the 
pay scale set out in the table in appendix A risked falling below the national minimum 
wage in April if no announcements were made on the pending pay awards by then. 
However there were no staff currently employed on those lowest points. 
 
The panel discussed the draft statement. It was proposed that the council should adopt 
the national living wage as the minimum pay grade. It was agreed that the chief 
executive be asked to explore the implications for the council, including the impact on 
local authority maintained schools and on council suppliers. This would be brought back 
to a future meeting of the panel. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 
(a) The pay policy statement at appendix A is recommended to Full Council, 
subject to the inclusion of information on the gender pay gap. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.39 pm Chairperson 


